OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

GROVER SELLERS

ATIORNEY GENERAL

Honorable John R. 8hook
Criminal District Attorney
Bexar County

San Antonio, Texas

Dear Sir:

‘ . We are in feceipt ot P tter of uareh 89, 1944. |
requesting a recongideretion of our Opihion No. 035448, Oomply-
ing “with your re reconsidered said opin-
ion.

- Section (h{\qr Artyelq 5899. Vornon'a Annotated Civil
_ e to gounties where county officials are
compenaaf 4 on -a fee bagisy. TH1s provision of the statute has

no app on to counties whose county officials are compensated
alary ‘basis;-~ The county officials of Bexar Oounty
are ggt nnated ‘on an annual salary basis under the provisions of
the icexs' Salary ‘Law and Section 61, Articls 16 of the State
Constifh&ion, Therefors, Bection (a).of Article 3899, has no
applioatihp to Bexar'county.

Ib ia/ttatod in your letter:

w* % * Bexar County, under the law, pays its
officers from the Officers' Salary Furd, The County
Auditor, however, as well as the County Treasurer of
Bexar County, are paid from the general fund of the
county. The county commissioners of this county be-
1ng pald from the Road and Bridge Fund of the county.
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Honorable John R. Shook, p. 2

Seotion {b) of Article 3899, Vernon's Annotated
Civil Statutes, is applicable to Bexar County, and this provi-
sion of the statute expressly authorizes the oounty to' pay the
premiums on the offlicial bonds of the County Treasurer, County
Auditor, and the County Commissioners., This provision of the
statute also provides: -

"All such approved claims and acoounts shall
be paid from the Officers! Salary Fund finless other-
wise provided herein,”

- I% is not otherwise provided that such premiums shall
be paid, but es heretofore atated, eaid premiums shall be paid
from the Officera' Salary Fund. It is immaterial that the County
Treasurer, County Auditor and Gounty Commissioners are not paid
from the Officers! Salary Fund, The statute authorizing the pay-
ment of the premiums on their officiel bonds expressly designates
the fund from whioh said premiums must be paid, namely the Of-
ficerst Salery Fund.

After sarefully reconsidering our former opinion in
connection with the applioable statutes, we are constralned to
adhere to our former ruling. Stated another. way, the premiums
on the officisl bonds of the County Treasurer, County Auditor
and County Ocmmissionére of Bexar aunty nnst bs paid out of the
Officerst Salary Fund,

Ibufs Yery truly

ATTORREY /3?
N i
By
w. P, Watts
Assiastant




